642 QUININE MONOHYDRATE TOLUENE SOLVATE
SUSZKO-PURZYCKA, A. & TRZEBNY, W. (1965). J. Chromatogr. 17,
114-119.
THORN, H. & DIRSCHERL, W. (1935). Annalen, 515, 252'260.
TURNER, R. B. & WOODWARD, R. B. (1953). The Alkaloids, Vol.
III, edited by R. H. F. MANSKE & H. L. HOLMES, Chemistry and
Physiology, pp. 24-30. New York: Academic Press.
Acta Cryst. (1989). C45, 642-644

Discussion. The final atomic coordinates are given in
Table 1.* Bond distances and angles are presented in
Table 2. The numbering system is given in Fig. 1. A
stereoview of the molecule is shown in Fig. 2.
The indazole part of the compound is planar. The
maximum atomic deviation from the least-squares plane
is 0-007 (3) A. In the indazole system the geometry of
the six-membered ring is deformed owing to the
influence of a pyrazole ring fused to it along the
C(8)-C(9) bond as well as to the presence of two
substituents: the nitro and the phenylsulfonylmethyl
groups. Thus, the bonds C(4)-C(5) [1.364 (3)A] and
C(6)-C(7) [1.379 (3) A] are significantly shorter than
in the unsubstituted benzene ring. The endocyclic
angles on ipso aNO2 and ac6n SO2CH2 atoms take values
of 121.1(2) and 116.5(~) °, respectively. In a
compound not affected by the substituents mentioned
above these assume values of 117.1 (2) and 117.4 (2) °,
respectively (Leban, Stanovnik & Tiller, 1978). The
nitro group is strictly coplanar with the C(4) atom and
forms a dihedral angle of 2.0 (1) ° with the plane of the
indazole system. The C(4)-N(10) bond length
[1.456 (3)A,] is slightly shorter than the C--N single
bond (1.475/~) (Sutton, 1958).
* Lists of structure factors, anisotropic thermal parameters,
hydrogen-atom coordinates, torsion angles and weak hydrogen
bonds have been deposited with the British Library Document
Supply Centre as Supplementary Publication No. SUP 51451 (12
pp.). Copies may be obtained through The Executive Secretary,
International Union of Crystallography, 5 Abbey Square, Chester
CH 1 2HU, England.
644 C14HIIN304 S
B
'019 : ",, I
C13 ".CS
Fig. 3. Projection of the crystal structure along the c axis.
The phenyl ring of the C6H5SO2CH 2 -  substituent is
inclined to the indazole system at 13.4(1) °. Its
interatomic distances are in the range 1.368 (4)-
1.386 (4) A, with a mean value of 1.380 (4) A, which is
somewhat shorter than the ordinary aromatic bond
length. The C(17)-S(14) bond distance of 1.764 (3)A
is comparable to the C(sp2)-S single bond, e.g.
1.766 (2)A (Sim, 1987), while that of S(14)-C(13),
1.783 (3)A, is slightly shorter than the C(sp3)-S
(1.81 A) single bond (International Tables for X-ray
Crystallography, 1974). The bond distances S(14)-
O(15) [1.437 (2) A] and S(14)-O(16) [1.436 (2) A] of
the - S O  2-  group are near to the expected value of
1.432 (3)A for an S , O  double bond (International
Tables for X-ray Crystallography, 1974). A projection
of the crystal structure is shown in Fig. 3. A hydrogen
bond exists between the nitrogen and oxygen atoms
with the following geometry: N(1)---O(12 i) 3.006 (3),
H(ll)---O(12 i) 2.18(3)A, N(1)-H(ll)---O(12 i)
172 (2) °, (i) --0.5 + x, 0.5--y, 0.5 + z. Moreover, weak
intermolecular C - H - - - O  and C--H---N hydrogen
bonds were observed (Fig. 3).